This cross-sectional study was carried out on different Nigerian ethnic groups in Abraka Delta State, Nigeria. The study 

populace include males and females between the age of 18-35 years. Foreigners or individuals with history of inter-

racial marriage were not included in this study. 

The sample size is three hundred and eighty four (384). Sample size calculation (Cochran, 1997) is thus: 

n= Z2 p (1-q)/d2 

where n= sample size, Z= confidence level, p= approximate proportion of the event in the population, d= margin of 

error. 

Assuming the maximum variability which is equal to 50% (p=0.5) and taking 95% confidence level with 5% margin of